

Appeal No. 17-13467

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

JUAN CARLOS GIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division**

Lower Court Case No. 1:16-cv-23020-RNS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.

**NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP**

Susan V. Warner

50 N. Laura Street

41st Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 665-3600

Attorneys for Appellant

Appeal No. 17-13467
Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Juan Carlos Gil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS/ CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. Issue of Effective Communication not Raised in Trial Court	1
B. Gil Misapplies the <i>Rendon</i> Nexus Analysis	4
C. Congressional and Executive Agency Deference	5
1. Legislative Intent Cannot be Gleaned from Post-Passage Observations	5
2. Deference to Agency Interpretation is Not Required	7
D. The Injunction Does not Give Specificity or Sufficient Notice . . .	10
1. The Injunction Does Not Provide Specificity	10
2. The Injunction does Not Provide Sufficient Notice	11
E. Gil Lacks Standing.	13
II. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.,
147 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2001)13

Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) 2, 3

Auer v. Robinson,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)8

Brennan v. General Telephone Co.,
488 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1973)8

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez,
741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984) 12

Fortyune v. City of Lomita,
766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)3

Frank Diehl Farms v. Sec'y of Labor,
696 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983) 12

General Dynamics Land System, Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004)8

Haynes v. Interbond Corp. of America,
No. 17-CIV-61074, 2017 WL 4863085 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2017) 4, 5

<i>Narey v. Dean,</i>	
32 F.3d 1521 (11th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans,</i>	
441 U.S. 750 (1979)	6
<i>Reich v. Montana Sulphur & Chemical Co.,</i>	
32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Products,</i>	
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,</i>	
611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980)	5, 6
<i>Scharff v. County of Nassau,</i>	
No. 10 CV 4208 DRH AKT, 2014 WL 2454639 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014) ..	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i>	
323 U.S. 134 (1944)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McMann,</i>	
434 U.S. 192 (1977)	6
<i>Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp.,</i>	
270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001)	3

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1). 12

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii). 1

28 C.F.R. § 36.303(c). 1

H.R. REP. 101-485, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 (1990). 6, 7

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability: Accessibility of Web
Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and
Public Accommodations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (proposed July 26, 2010). . . . 9

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Notice of Withdrawal
of Four Previously Announced Rulemaking Actions,
82 Fed. Reg 60932 (Dec. 26, 2017) 9, 10

Applicability of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to Private
Internet Sites: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the
Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
106th Cong., 2d Sess. 65 (2000)9

Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Att’y Gen., to
Senator Tom Harkin (Sept. 9, 1996), 8
